
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 25 February 2026

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 33rd SEA Games Thailand 2025 (Men’s 
Football), Vietnam vs. Thailand  on 18 
December 2025

Vietnam Football Federation Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee. 

1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC01

A02 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Tai Po FC (HKG) vs. Cong An Ha Noi 
FC (VIE) on 11 December 2025

Tai Po FC (HKG) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Six (6) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Tai Po FC (HKG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary

and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC02

A03 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Tractor FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail 
SC (QAT) on 22 December 2025

Al Duhail SC (QAT) Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual


The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by four (4) 
minutes. 

1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition

Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC03

A04 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), FC Goa (IND) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 
24 December 2025

FC Goa (IND) Good Conduct

Article 57, AFC Champions League Two 
2025/26 Competition Regulations


Following the Referee’s signal for the kick off, the Defendant’s 
representatives deliberately failed to immediately commence play for 
a brief period of time. 

1. FC Goa (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 57.1 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition 
Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC04

A05 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Finals), Vietnam 
vs. Korea Republic on 23 January 2026

Vietnam player, Mr. Nguyen Dinh Bac (AFC/151912/
VIE)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious 
foul play. 

1. Mr. Nguyen Dinh Bac (AFC/151912/VIE) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension

arising from his expulsion in the match Vietnam vs. Korea Republic on 23 January 2026.


2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Nguyen Dinh Bac (AFC/151912/VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 3.1.2 of Circular No. 8 of

the AFC U23 Asian Cup Saudi Arabia 2026.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Beijing FC (CHN) vs. Macarthur FC 
(AUS) on 11 December 2025

Beijing FC (CHN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missile(s) (at least 
one (1) plastic bag with food) onto the field of play and/or the areas 
surrounding the field of play during the Match. 

1. Beijing FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC06

A07 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Australia vs. Iraq on 30 November 2025

1.Iraq player, Mr. Muntadher Hayder Eraibi (AFC/
181135/IRQ)


2. Iraq player, Mr. Hussein Raad Lateef Al-Dulaimi 
(AFC/181148/IRQ)


3. Iraqi Football Association

Brawl

Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual


The 1st Defendant and 2nd Defendant were involved in a brawl and 
brought the game into disrepute.


The players and/or officials affiliated to the 3rd Defendant were 
involved in a brawl, their conduct brought the game into disrepute 
and they caused a delay to the commencement of the first period of 
the match by one (1) minute and twenty (20) seconds.


1. Mr. Muntadher Hayder Eraibi (AFC/181135/IRQ) is suspended for three (3) matches for committing an offence under Articles 51.1 and 50.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Mr. Hussein Raad Lateef Al-Dulaimi (AFC/181148/IRQ) is suspended for three (3) matches for committing an offence under Articles 51.1 and 50.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code, which shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Articles 51.1 and 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


5. The fines shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


VVC 20260225DC07

A08 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Australia vs. Iraq on 30 November 2025

1. Australia player, Mr. Emmett Gerard Shaw (AFC/
180855/AUS)


2. Football Australia

Brawl

Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Expulsion

Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Damage to property

Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual

The 1st Defendant re-entered the field of play after the final whistle 
of the Match despite being expelled by the referee during the Match 
and

damaged the side cover of the tunnel when he exited the field of 
play after being expelled by the referee.


The players and/or officials affiliated to the 2nd Defendant were 
involved in a brawl, their conduct brought the game into disrepute 
and they caused a delay to the commencement of the first period of 
the match by one (1) minute and twenty (20) seconds.


1. The charges under Articles 51.1 and 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code against Mr. Emmett Gerard Shaw (AFC/180855/AUS) are dismissed.


2. Mr. Emmett Gerard Shaw (AFC/180855/AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 13.1 (read together with Article 13.3) 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Emmett Gerard Shaw (AFC/180855/AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


4. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Articles 51.1 and 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


6. The fines shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


VVC 20260225DC08

A09 International Matches,  Indonesia U23 National 
Team vs. Mali U23 National Team on 15 
November 2025 – 18 November 2025

Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches


The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 7th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC09

A10 International Competition, CAFA U-18 
Women’s Championship 2025 on 22 
November 2025 – 29 November 2025

Uzbekistan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 8th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.13 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC10

A11 International Match, Timor Leste vs. Negeri 
Sembilan FC (MAS) on 9 November 2025

Football Association of Malaysia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 4th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC11

A12 International Match, Al Ahli FC (KSA) vs. Raja 
Athletic (MOR) on 12 December 2025

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 14th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC12

A13 International Match, Al Wehda Club (KSA) vs. 
Raja Athletic (MOR) on 8 December 2025

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 14th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC13

A14 International Matches, Korea Republic U16 vs. 
Uzbekistan U16 on 19 November 2025 & 22 
November 2025

Korea Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches


Reporting

Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 6th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)


The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of the Match, 
submit a Report Form (together with the List of Players and 
Referee’s Report duly signed by the relevant parties) to the AFC in 
respect of the Match.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD1,875/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC14

A15 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-
out Stage), Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC 
(IRN) vs. Al Ahli SC (QAT) on 11 February 
2026

Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC (IRN) player, Mr. 
Omid Nor Afkan (AFC/69103/IRN)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion  

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious 
foul play. 

1. Mr. Omid Nor Afkan (AFC/69103/IRN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the 
match Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan SC (IRN) vs. Al Ahli SC (QAT) on 11 February 2026.


2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock Out Stage) match Al Ahli SC (QAT) vs. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan 
SC (IRN) on 18 February 2026.


3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Omid Nor Afkan (AFC/69103/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC 
Champions League Two 2025/26.


5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260225DC15


